Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Renewal of corporate existence of certain corporations.—Any corporation heretofore organized, for pecuniary profit, or as a social corporation or as a co-operative under the laws of this state, whose period of corporate existence has expired less than twenty (20) years prior to the passage of this act and the same has not been renewed and such corporation has continued to transact its business may renew its corporate existence from the date of the expiration thereof for an additional period not exceeding thirty (30) years from and after the time such period of duration expired with the same force and effect as if renewed prior to the expiration of its term of corporate existence, by taking the same proceedings and by paying into the state treasury the same fees as now provided by law for the renewal of the corporate existence of such a corporation where such proceedings took place prior to the expiration of the period of corporate existence.
- Sec. 2. Proceedings must be taken within six months.— Such proceedings to obtain such extension shall be taken within six (6) months after the approval of this act.
- Sec. 3. Acts legalized.—When such steps are taken within such period, such proceedings shall relate back to the date of the expiration of said original corporate period, and when said period is extended as provided by this act any and all corporate acts and contracts done, performed, made and entered into after the expiration of said original period, shall be and each is hereby declared to be legal and valid.
- Sec. 4. Application.—This act shall not apply to any corporation the charter of which has been declared forfeited by the final judgment of any court of competent jurisdiction of this State, nor to any corporation as to which there is pending any action or proceeding to any of the courts of this State, for the forfeiture of its charter, nor shall this act affect any action or proceeding now pending in any of the Courts of this State in relation to any corporation described in Section 1 of this act.
- Sec. 5. This Act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 5, 1933.

CHAPTER 157-S. F. No. 973

An act authorizing County Boards in certain counties to make tax levy for revenue purposes in excess of existing limitations.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Tax levy for county revenue purposes in certain counties.—In any county in this state now or hereafter having an area of not less than 81 nor more than 85 full or fractional congressional townships and a population of not less than 15,000 nor more than 30,000, according to the last census, the county board may levy a tax for general revenue purposes at such a rate and in such an amount in excess of existing limitations as will produce sufficient revenue to defray county expenses, payable out of the revenue fund; provided that no levy shall be made at a rate that will produce more than sixty thousand dollars (\$60,000.00) in taxes collected and paid in to the revenue fund of said county, based on the percentage of tax delinquencies in said county for the preceding year.

Sec. 2. This Act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 4, 1933.

CHAPTER 158-S. F. No. 1135

An act authorizing and empowering any city of the first class to reimburse any person, or the representative of the estate of any decedent, for actual expenses incurred for hospital, medical care, treatment, and for funeral services of any person who died as a result of personal injuries sustained through the act or acts of any agent, servant or official of such city in the performance of a governmental duty, under certain conditions.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Cities may reimburse for certain expenses.—That any city of the first class is hereby authorized and empowered to reimburse any person, or the representative of the estate of any decedent, for actual expenses incurred for hospital, medical care, treatment, and for funeral services of any person who died as a result of personal injuries sustained through the act or acts of any agent, servant or official of such city in the performance of a governmental duty, and such city of the first class shall have the right to reimburse and pay such person, or the representative of any such decedent, upon the passing of a resolution by the Council authorizing such payment, at any time within thirty days from and after the passage of this act.